SCHEDULE 1

Transfer of Functions

PART 1

Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008

Part 2 of the Act

- **11.** In section 26—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) for "LBRO", where it first appears, substitute "The Secretary of State"; and
 - (ii) for "LBRO", where it appears elsewhere, substitute "the Secretary of State";
 - (b) in subsections (2), (4), (5) and (6), for "LBRO" substitute "The Secretary of State";
 - (c) in subsection (3), for "LBRO" substitute "the Secretary of State"; and
 - (d) in subsection (5)(a) and (b), for "it" substitute "the Secretary of State".